
 
Contact: Anne Jenkins, Governance Team Leader  
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 2nd February 2023 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 8 February 2023 
 
Time: 11.00 am 
 
Venue: Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors Y Forsey, L Lacey, Lane, Thomas, S Evans, Leadbeater, J Simmonds, 

J Taylor and Cross 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2   Nomination of Committee Chair   

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 

 
5   Budget Proposals and Review of Fees for 2023-24  (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
 

 
6   Facilities Management   

To receive an oral update from the Newport Norse representative 
 

 

 
7   Funeral Director's Report   

To consider any issues raised by local Funeral Directors 
 

 

 
8   Manager's Report  (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee 
 
Date: 16 December 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Y Forsey, L Lacey, Lane, S Evans and J Taylor 
 
 Joanne Hazlewood, Paul Dundon, Anne Jenkins, Neil Barnett and Emily Mayger  
 
 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Cllr Julian Simmonds, Cllr Tudor Thomas, Karl Donovan 
  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None received.  
  
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of 18th July 2022 were accepted as a true record. 
 

4 Review of Budget Performance 2022/23  
 

Joanne Hazlewood – Finance Business Partner  

  
The Finance Business Partner introduced the report which stated the financial position for 
the end of the November period and asked the committee to reflect on any potential impact 
of the position. The Finance Business
[...]
t that there would be some variance in the December figures as bookings were 
still being taken for that period but that the numbers looked as expected. The Team Manager 
added that the relining of the cremators was ongoing due to delays from contractors. The 
Team Manager added that Cremator Number 3 should be finished in the next week and so 
would be recommissioned just before or after Christmas and that the Number 4 cremator 
would be done in the new year. The Team Manager added that the work had been done with 
very little disruptive effect.  
  
 

8 Live Event Link  
 

 

Page 4



 

 

The meeting terminated at 10.14am  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Greater Gwent Crematorium Joint Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  Wednesday 8th February 2023 
 

Subject Budget Proposals and Review of Fees for 2023-24 
 

Purpose To present the draft budget proposals for 2023-24, and associated fee setting. 

 

Author  Finance Business Partner - Systems 

 

Ward General 

 

Summary To review and consider the budget proposals and fees for 2023-24.   

 
 
Appendix 1 Greater Gwent (Torfaen) Pension Fund Triennial Actuarial Valuation as at 

31st March 2022 

  Appendix 2 Fees for consultation 2023-24 

Appendix 3 Draft budget proposals 2023-24  

  Appendix 4 Distribution summary 

 

Proposal Committee is asked to: 

 
1. Consider the options outlined for 2023-24 cremation fees and the recommendation of 

a 2% increase 
 

2. Agree to a budgeted distribution of £450k for Councils for 2023-24 which will be kept 
under review as the year progresses, noting the need for ‘use of reserves’ to achieve 
this.  

 
3. Agree the resulting budget for 2023-24  
 
4. Agree the use of updated and accurate population figures for the split of the annual 

distribution from 2023-24 onwards 
 
 

Action by   Service Manager for Environment and Leisure 

 

 
Timetable 1.   Any fee increases would be implemented from 01 April 2023 

 
2. Draft budget proposals, fees and charges and distribution level to be agreed for 2023-

24. 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 

 Head of Finance 

 Service Manager for Environment and Leisure 

 Team Manager-Bereavement 

 Head of Law and Standards 

 Head of People, Policy and Transformation 

 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Background 
It is necessary for the Joint Committee to set the budget for the coming year, requiring the consideration 
of ‘cremation fees’ for 2023-24 and based on the resulting budgeted surplus and overall financial 
position, a budgeted ‘distribution’ to partner Councils.    
 
The fee options are detailed within this report, along with the resulting draft budget proposals for 2023-24, 
which show a surplus of £312,971, prior to any distribution, or fee increase, which indicates the Committee 
will need to consider options for the distribution level going forward, as we have indicated in previous 
meetings. 

 
 
Financial Summary 2022-23 
 
As part of setting the 2023-24 budget; the committee need to be aware of the financial performance in 
the current year, and any issues which are relevant for 2023-24.  
 
At the December meeting, we reported the detailed financial position as at 30 November, along with 
explanations for variances to budget.  We have now revised the figures to 31 December, as shown in the 
summary below. A key variable is the number of cremations and the forecast for this year is noted below 
and in detail on Table 2. This is a key factor in building the budget for 2023-24 and into the medium term.    
 
Table 1 – Financial Forecast 2022-23  
 

Forecasts based on actual cremations Apr-Dec (1,190) and 85% capacity Jan-Mar (381) 

Total 1,571 cremations + 15k per month other income eg memorials/inscriptions/rent etc 

 

 FY Budget 
22-23 

Actual to 31 
Dec 

Forecast 
22-23 

 

Variance to 
Budget 

Total INCOME 
 

(1,25
[...]
a review of a sustainable level of distribution. A mixture of 
better income and lower costs has resulted in not needing to draw on reserves but highlights that the   
historic distribution levels of £950k are no longer sustainable going forward.  
 
 
The current year’s financial performance suggests: 
 

- A review of cremation numbers is required 
- The repairs and renewals reserve contribution requires review.  
- A permanent reduction in the distribution is required at levels closer to the budgeted surplus  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



Greater Gwent (Torfaen) Pension Fund Triennial Actuarial Valuation as at 31st March 2022 

 
The Greater Gwent (Torfaen) Pension Fund has carried out a valuation to assess the overall funding level 
of the Pension Fund, to ensure that there are sufficient assets in the Pension Fund to cover the pension 
benefits, and to set the employer contribution rate for the three-year period commencing on 1st April 2023. 
 
Included in Appendix 1 is the actuarial valuation letter, notifying us that a review was carried out as at 31st 
March 2022, and the results attached, note the key results/changes, which are summarised in the table 
as a substantial decrease to the employer contributions from 21.4% to 9.7% from 1st April 2023.  

 
This decrease should be noted by the Committee, along with the lower costs this gives rise to. 
With a pension budget of £49k in 2022-23, the impact would be a reduction of £23k.  This decrease offsets 
the inflationary increases for pay award in the 2023-24 budget proposals. 

2023-24 Budget  

 
The 2023-24 budget in Appendix 3, has been set in a challenging environment of substantial cost 
increases due to high inflation, in particular staff costs and energy which are significant issues for the 
service. As noted, a number of budget headings have also required review. The following explanations 
and analysis / information highlights the key parameters for the draft budget 
 
Costs 
 

1. The key budget plannin
[...]
or 2023-24 and reviewed yearly.  
 
The distribution of the dividend is based on population and this basis is used for many jointly funded 
services in SE Wales. The current distribution is historical and the population split has not been updated 
since 1996, when the Joint Agreement was signed. Following the publication of the updated population 
numbers following the 2021 census, it is now a good time to update this as we have the opportunity of 
using up to date information. The Committee is also asked to consider updating this and the impact of 
that is shown in Appendix 4. Officers recommend moving to the new split based on updated and 
accurate population figures from 2023-24.  
 
 
Refurbishment works 
 
As reported when setting the budget for 2022-23, there has been an indication of a need to undertake 
£193k worth of refurbishment work, which at the time, we advised could be treated as a one off cost, 
reducing the reserve balances.  However it was recommended to instead capitalise the costs, resulting 
in an annualised revenue cost over 15 years, reflective of the remaining life of the asset, and the 
associated revenue cost was factored into the budget.  As the works have not yet progressed, there is 
an underspend in 2022-23. 
 

Page 12



A pre-tender asbestos repair and demolition survey has only recently been carried out, and tenders are 
scheduled to be assessed on 23rd January.  It is anticipated that the refurbishment costs may increase 
substantially considering contract prices and market pressures over the last 12 months, but we are 
unable to provide any further details at this stage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risks 
 

Risk Impact  of 
Risk if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability of 
risk occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
risk or reduce its effect 

Who is responsible 
for dealing with the 
risk? 

Budgeted income 
level is 
unachievable with 
the increased 
competition 

H H Consider reducing the 
budgeted 
[...]
ee level is still lower than the other Gwent based 
crematorium and would sustain the distribution of £450k into the medium term, as long as 
cremation numbers held up. It would not achieve a price differential that currently exists.    
 

 
 

Preferred Option and Why 
 
It is recommended that there be a 2% fee increase in 2023-24.  Having improved the service provided, 
by increasing service times in line with the competition, and offering visual tributes, it is felt that Gwent 
Crematorium is now well placed in the current market, and is attracting increased business from funeral 
directors and families, however as costs, particularly energy, are increasing substantially, it is felt that a 
small fee increase would benefit the Committee in the medium-term. 
 
 
 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer   
 
The budget has been prepared using the up to date understanding of inflationary pressures and service 
issues. It is good to see the Gwent Service attracting a good level of business following improvements to 
the ‘offer’ and the fee recommendation is designed to consolidate and build on the current success here 
and help secure the increased numbers now assumed in the budget. 
 
Given the good level of reserves currently held, a £450k distribution is approved for the budget and will 
require a draw from reserves to achieve. This can be reviewed as the year progresses, but this level is 
sustainable currently and will need to be reviewed over the medium term.  
 
The Committee is also recommended to approve the updated population split which governs the split of 
the distribution to Councils. Most shared services across ‘Gwent’ are now using updated figures, 
following the publication of the results of the recent UK Census.  

 
 
 
Comments of Monitoring Officer 
 
There are no specific legal issues arising from the Report at this stage. 

 
 
 

Page 14



Comments of Service Manager for Environment & Leisure 
 
 
 
 
 

Comments of Head of People, Policy and Transformation 

 
There are no HR related matters arising from this report. 
 
 
 

Comments of Cabinet Member 
 
 
 
Scrutiny Committees 
 
n/a   
 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment and the Equalities Act 2010 
 
n/a 
 

Children and Families (Wales) Measure 

 
n/a 
 

Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

 
In preparing this report, the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 has been considered by 
balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability to also meet long term needs. We are 
considering options to provide a service which will allow us to withstand the competitive market, and 
meet our future wellbeing goals and objectives, and in doing so, understand the importance of involving 
those with an interest in achieving them, and ensuring that those people reflect the diversity of those to 
whom we provide a service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

APPENDIX 1  
 

 

The Greater Gwent 
(Torfaen) Pension Fund 
administered by Torfaen County Borough Council 

 

 
Local 

Government   Pension 
Scheme 

Your ref/Eich cyf: Please contact/Cysyllter â: Mrs J Griffiths 
Our ref/Ein cyf: Direct line/Llinell union: 01495 766280 
Date/Dyddiad:  11/11/2022 Email/Ebost: joanne.griffiths@torfaen.gov.uk 

 
Gwent Crematorium  
 
 
Dear Meirion, 
 
GREATER GWENT (TORFAEN) PENSION FUND 
TRIENNIAL ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS AT 31ST MARCH 2022  
 
I am pleased to report that the Triennial Actuarial Valuation of the Greater Gwent (Torfaen) Pension Fund 
as at 31st March 2022 has now been substantially completed. 
 
The purpose of the valuation is to assess the overall funding level of the Pension Fund:  
 

i. to ensure that there are sufficient assets in the Pension Fund to cover the pension benefits accrued 
in respect of all active, deferred, pensioner and dependent members of the Greater Gwent 
(Torfaen) Pension Fund and:  

ii. to set the employer contribution rate for the three-year period commencing on 1st April 2023. 
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

APPENDIX 2 – FEE REVIEW 
 

1. FEES in 2022-23 
 

The table below shows the current cremation fee (as at Dec 22) in Gwent, in relation to our 
geographically nearest competitors.  
 
 

 

 Basic adult 
Cremation fee* 1 Dec 22 

ABERDARE 739.00 

PONTYPRIDD 739.00 

BRIDGEND 745.70 

CARDIFF 780.00 

GWENT 828.00 

HEREFORD 862.00 

LANGSTONE VALE (PRIVATE) 950.00 

SIRHOWY VALLEY (PRIVATE) 950.00 

BARRY 980.00 

FOREST OF DEAN 1025.00 

GLOUCESTER 1032.00 

 
AVERAGE FEE 

 
875.52 

 
* Cremation fee, plus medical referee’s fee and environmental surcharge 

 
 
 

STATISTICS 
 

Financial Year Actual cremations 

April 2013 – March 2014 2781 

April 2014 – March 2015 2886 

April 2015 – March 2016 2872 

April 2016 – March 2017 3013 

April 2017 – March 2018 2850 

April 2018 – March 2019  2352 

April 2019 – March 2020  2257 

April 2020 – March 2021  2097 

April 2021 – March 2022  1454 

April 2022 – March 2023 (projected) 1571 

April 2023 – March 2034 (projected) 1607 

 
 
2022/23 projections of 1571 are based on actual cremations Apr-Dec, and projections for Jan-Mar, 
whereas 2023/24 are based on projections of 90% capacity for the full year 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
2. CREMATION FEES for 2023-24 

 
The following table shows the impact of various increases in the fees, based on the projected 23-
24 cremation numbers of 1,607, which is 90% of full capacity.   

 
 

Based on cremation numbers of 1,607 (projected for 2023-24) 
 

 
 

% increase / 
decrease 

Revised Fee Impact on adult 
cremation fee 

Impact on income 
levels 

0% £828 £0 £0 

2%  £845 £17 £27,319 

4% £861 £33 £53,031 

10% £911 £83 £133,381 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



   

 APPENDIX 3 – DRAFT 
BUDGET PROPOSALS 23-24  

    

                                                                   

     
Income based on no fee increase an
[...]
r  134 148 196 204 230 299 277 287 241 267 279 249 
Apr  141 111 223 178 237 229 268 245 222 268 237 193 
May  143   93  240  195 219 266 266 230 234 274 270 232 
Jun  129 83 140 150 164 260 264 241 239 218 193 232 
Jul  122 100 91 212 186 219 211 237 257 211 175 204 
Aug  131 121 98 165 176 236 244 187 206 183 168 241 
Sep  119 141 149 181 173 228 228 232 204 194 158 221 
Oct  132 123 141 206 193 240 224 225 243 234 186 233 
Nov  141 146 186 169 190 251 239 249 222 226 176 220 
Dec  132 139 215 197 166 191 244 266 248 200 182 234 
              
 141 1586 1671 2087 2301 2434 2945 2948 2913 2848 2695 2546* 2793 
 
 
NB January cremation figures are subject to slight change due to possible further 
bookings 
 
 
RE-LINING OF CREMATORS 
 
 
The re-commissioning of cremator #3 has now taken place, and the reline of #4 
cremator will commence at the beginning of February. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



ANNUAL INSPECTION BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER 
 
The annual compliance inspection and report review by the Senior Environmental Health 
Officer for Torfaen County Borough Council took place in December. The inspection was 
very favourable, and the crematorium has retained its status as a low risk operation.  
 
 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Budget Proposals and Review of Fees for 2023-24
	8 Manager's Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee 
 
Date: 8 February 2023 
 
Time: 11.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Y Forsey, L Lacey, Lane and S Evans 
 
 Steve Tom, Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance), Joanne Hazlewood, Joanne 

Gossage (Green Services Manager) and Elizabeth Bryant (Head of Law and 
Standards) 

 
In Attendance:   
 
Apologies: Councillors Thomas, Leadbeater and J Simmonds 
 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Paul Dundon 
 

2 Nomination of Committee Chair  
 
As no councillor from Blaenau Gwent had covered the rota of chair in the past year, it was 
suggested by the Governance Team Leader that their rota be pushed back a year. 
  
Resolved: 
Councillor Forsey, Newport City Council would Chair. 
That Councillor Cross and Leadbeater of Blaenau Gwent would be invited to as nominees to 
chair the meetings for 2023/24 and defer their Chair for the year 2022/23 
  
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
N/A 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minute of the meeting which took place on 10 December 2022 were agreed as a true 
record. 
  
 

5 Budget Proposals and Review of Fees for 2023-24  
 
J Hazelwood went through the report. 
  
To review and consider the budget proposals and fees for 2023-24.  
  
Appendix 1 Greater Gwent (Torfaen) Pension Fund Triennial Actuarial Valuation as at 31 
March 2022. 



 

 

Appendix 2 Fees for consultation 2023-24. 
Appendix 3 Draft budget proposals 2023-24. 
Appendix 4 Distribution summary. 
  
  Councillor S Evans referred to the heating of the 
  
  Councillor Y Forsey asked about changing the 9.30am slot to 10am to accommodate those 

booking the crematorium.  J Gossage advised that the 9.30am was a good back up slot, 
as well as for those who book a quiet meeting. 

  
  S Tom referred to 9.30am in ??being a cheaper slot.  J Gossage said that at the moment, 

income levels were increasing and this would not be put forward although it was 
discussed and could be considered. 

  
  Councillor Forsey considered that the 2% was lower than expected. 

  
  M Rushworth increased the volume of cremations. 
  
Resolved: 
That the Committee 
1.    Considered the options outlined for 2023-24 cremation fees and the recommendation of a 

2% increase. 
2.    Agreed to a budgeted distribution of £450k for Councils for 2023-24 which would be kept 

under review as the year progresses, noting the need for ‘use of reserves’ to achieve this.  
3.    Agreed the resulting budget for 2023-24. 
4.    Agreed the use of updated and accurate population figures for the split of the annual 

distribution from 2023-24 onwards. 
  
 

6 Facilities Management  
 
K Donavon circulated papers of the tender reports with estimates.  
  
Resolved: 
That the Committee noted the update on proposed works outlined by the Facilities Manager 
and agreed to the tendered contractor. 
 

7 Funeral Director's Report  
 
S Tom thanked Paul and the team for their help and continued support during these difficult 
and busy times. 
  
 

8 Manager's Report  
 
Joanne Gossage took the Manager’s report in place of Paul Dundon.  The statistics were 
highlighted.  There was an increase in cremation figures in January, but this had tailed off 
due to the other cremation services locally in Langstone. 
  
It was noted however, that more people were using the Cwmbran Crematory, with bookings 
well into March. 
  
The lining of the cremators was taking place, which was an additional cost of £34,000 for 
cremator 3 and 4.  J Gossage would report back on completion at the next meeting. 
  
Inspection by Environmental Health officers in Torfaen was favourable and its maintained low 
risk status. 



 

 

  
Resolved: 
That the Committee noted the Manager’s Report. 
  
  
Part 2 Exempt or Confidential Items  
To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and exclusion 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
  
  
 

 
The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified 
 


